Tesla Rental Terms and Conditions

1. Agreement Overview: By renting a Tesla vehicle from Sac Tesla Renters, you (the renter) agree to abide by the following terms and conditions. This agreement outlines the responsibilities of both parties during the rental period.

2. Rental Duration and Vehicle Use:

- The rental period begins at the scheduled pickup time and ends at the scheduled return time.
- The Renter agrees to use the vehicle solely for personal or business use and will not use
 it for any illegal activities, including but not limited to transporting illegal substances or
 engaging in reckless driving.
- The vehicle must be returned in the same condition as when it was rented, including full fuel charge (or battery charge for electric vehicles).

3. Rental Fees and Payment:

- The Renter agrees to pay the rental fee as outlined during the booking process, including any additional charges incurred during the rental period (e.g., mileage overages, late fees, damages).
- A valid credit card must be provided for payment. The Renter authorizes Sac Tesla Rentals to charge the provided card for the rental fees, any damages, late fees, or additional charges incurred during the rental period.

4. Cancellation and Refund Policy:

- Cancellations made at least 24 hours in advance will receive a full refund.
- Cancellations made less than 24 hours before the scheduled rental period will result in a 100% charge of the total rental cost.
- No refunds will be provided if the Renter does not meet the required documentation or fails to pick up the vehicle.

5. Documentation and Insurance Requirements:

- The Renter must provide a valid driver's license and proof of valid insurance before the rental can be completed.
- If the required documentation is not provided 24 hours before the time of vehicle pickup, the Renter will be charged 100% of the rental fee, and the reservation will be canceled.
- The Renter must ensure that the vehicle is adequately insured during the rental period.
 The Renter is responsible for any damages or accidents that occur during the rental if not covered by valid insurance.

6. Security Deposit:

A refundable security deposit may be required at the time of booking or vehicle pickup.
 This deposit will be refunded upon the safe return of the vehicle in the same condition, free of damages or excessive wear.

7. Mileage Limits:

The rental agreement includes a set number of miles per day (e.g., 100 miles per day).
 Excess mileage beyond this limit will incur an additional charge per mile as specified at the time of booking.

8. Vehicle Condition and Maintenance:

- The Renter agrees to return the vehicle in the same condition as when it was received. Any damages to the vehicle, whether internal or external, must be reported immediately.
- The Renter agrees not to make any alterations, modifications, or repairs to the vehicle without prior consent from Sac Tesla Rentals.
- The Renter is responsible for any mechanical issues or damage caused by neglect, misuse, or failure to follow operational instructions.

9. Fueling and Charging:

- The Renter is responsible for ensuring that the vehicle is returned with a sufficient charge or fuel level as required by the vehicle type.
- Charging of electric vehicles must be done at approved charging stations, and the Renter is responsible for any associated costs.

10. Accidents and Damages:

- In the event of an accident, the Renter must immediately notify Sac Tesla Rentals, provide all necessary information, and file a police report if required by law.
- The Renter is responsible for any damages to the vehicle that occur during the rental period, including damage caused by an accident, theft, or vandalism. The Renter agrees to cover all costs for repairs or replacement as determined by Sac Tesla Rentals.

11. Prohibited Uses:

- The Renter agrees not to use the vehicle for any of the following:
 - Towing or carrying loads beyond the vehicle's rated capacity.
 - Racing or any form of competitive driving.
 - Off-roading or driving on unpaved or hazardous roads.
 - o Transporting animals, unless a protective seat cover is used.
 - o Any illegal activity, including driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

12. Termination of Rental:

Sac Tesla Rentals reserves the right to terminate the rental agreement and repossess
the vehicle at any time if the Renter violates any of these terms or engages in illegal or
unsafe activities.

13. Liability and Indemnification:

 The Renter agrees to indemnify and hold harmlessSac Tesla Rentals, its officers, employees, and affiliates from any claims, losses, or damages arising from the use of the rented vehicle during the rental period, including third-party claims for personal injury or property damage.

14. Privacy and Data Collection:

 Sac Tesla Rentals respects your privacy and will only collect personal data as required for the booking process and vehicle operation. Personal information will not be shared with third parties without the Renter's consent, except where required by law.

15. Governing Law and Dispute Resolution:

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of California, United States of America.
 Any disputes arising from this agreement shall be resolved through mediation or arbitration as determined by Sac Tesla Rentals.